
 
 

28 May 2021 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 June 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors Neil Parkin (Adur Leader), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Deputy Leader), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Kevin Boram and Emma Evans 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors Daniel Humphreys (Worthing Leader), 
Kevin Jenkins (Worthing Deputy Leader), Edward Crouch, Sean McDonald, 
Heather Mercer and Elizabeth Sparkes 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 30 

March 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 4th June 2021 to Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Covid Funding and use of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers  (Pages 1 - 

16) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 5. 
 

6. Sussex Bay: Restoring our marine and estuarine habitats, supporting our 
coastal communities  (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
 

7. Worthing Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 7. 
 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 June 2021

Agenda Item 5

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Covid Funding and use of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers

Report by the Director for Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1 Adur and Worthing Councils have applied for and subsequently been

awarded a very significant grant allocation from the Contain Outbreak
Management Fund  (COMF). This is a ring-fenced fund focusing on
delivering extensive and much needed public health outcomes for Adur and
Worthing Residents in relation to Covid-19. In addition the councils applied
for Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) and has been awarded further funds that
are ring fenced for delivery of rough sleeper services, support and
accommodation with an allocation to support any surges in accommodation
demand.

1.2  Reflecting the necessity for responsive and fast moving public service
responses during the pandemic the funding awarded has to be fully spent
by 31st March 2022. To ensure that the Council can meet this challenging
timescale, the Chief Executive has been called upon to use his powers to
make an urgent decision and this report advises Members of the Executive
of the executive decisions made, and asks for their endorsement of the
decision.

1

Agenda Item 5



2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note the content of the
report and endorse the decisions made by the Chief Executive.

2



3. Context

3.1 COVID-19 has created an ongoing global public health emergency and its
economic and social impacts have caused considerable and immediate harm
to individuals, communities and businesses across Adur and Worthing. The
impacts of the pandemic on the local economy and our communities may last
for some time.

3.2 The Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) is a funding framework
established by national Government to support and direct how national,
regional and local partners can work with each other, the public, businesses,
institutions (including schools, hospitals, care homes and homelessness
settings) and local communities to prevent, manage and contain outbreaks of
COVID-19. Successful prevention and management of local outbreaks is a
core element of this framework which seeks to break the chains of COVID-19
transmission, to enable people to return to, and maintain, a more normal way
of life, living safely and well with the ongoing pandemic.

3.3 As part of the Framework, funding was allocated to Upper Tier Authorities,
with the expectation that an element of funds would in turn be allocated to
Lower Tier authorities.  Adur and Worthing Councils were invited to apply to
this fund and were successfully awarded significant amounts of grant funding
from the framework.

3.4 The Councils’ response to the pandemic has been delivered through our
Platforms for Our Places programme and the associated ‘And Then’
commitments. Our overall approach, characterised by adaptivity and
resilience, has proven invaluable in working with our communities and
businesses during this time.  Our bid to the COMF was developed within this
successful approach and council officers identified a number of prospective
projects, amounting to around £680,000 for both Adur and Worthing.   Each
one of these was considered to contribute to our build back strategy, focusing
on a number of core themes and objectives described below.

3.5 Project proposals were developed within a very short timescale and a total of
£628,944 was ultimately awarded through West Sussex County Council.  This
award was then followed up by two further COMF awards directly from central
Government for 2021/22 of:

● £141,829 direct award for Worthing
● £82,947 direct award for Adur

3



3.6 For Adur and Worthing the total COMF funding therefore amounts to a very
significant investment into our communities of £853,720. Through this
funding investment from the Government our work with communities, in
responding to the pandemic, will be greatly improved and accelerated.

3.7 Reflecting the necessity for responsive and fast moving public service
responses during the pandemic the timescales to spend this funding is by the
end of March 2022 with a requirement to report monthly on the use of funding.

3.8 In August of 2018 the government issued its Rough Sleeping Strategy and
invited bids for its Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) funding. Due to the demand
placed on homelessness services during the pandemic previous grant
allocations were rolled over to Quarter 1 of 2021/2022 with the full 2021/2022
award being recently announced. The award is against agreed and specific
interventions as well as for year round surge accommodation, including winter
provision.

3.9 The total award for Worthing is significant at £620,212 whilst Adur, not
normally an RS
[...]
36,200.00

Total funding £853,644.00

Total proposed spend £853,720.00

14



Difference £76.00

15



Appendix 2

Adur RSI 4 (9 months: July – March)

Intervention Cost

Flexible year round surge accommodation
and move on support

£25,000

Worthing RSI 4 (9 months: July – March)

Intervention Cost

1 FTE Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator £36,095

2.2 FTE Support Coordinator £60,119

0.8 Complex Needs Manager £29,138

1 FTE Mental Health Worker £28,210

1.2 FTE Advice and Assessment £32,187

Personalsisation £10,500

2  FTE Lettings Support Workers £52,346

3 FTE Outreach Workers £73,602

1 FTE Employment and Skills Worker £27,810

PRS Grant £9,500

Psychologically Informed Training £3,200

Staging Post Beds x5 £10,000

Reflective Practice £3,600

Flexible year round surge accommodation £70,000

Move On Costs £30,000

1 FTE Hospital Coordinator £28,510

Total £504,817

16



Joint Strategic Committee
8 June 2021

Agenda Item 6

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Sussex Bay: Restoring our marine and estuarine habitats, supporting our
coastal communities

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. In January 2021, the Joint Strategic Committee considered the
recommendations of the Climate Assembly, a representative
group of 43 Adur & Worthing residents brought together to consider
how to tackle climate change while supporting our communities to
thrive.

1.2. Recommendation 1 from the Climate Assembly was to “support the
restoration of natural kelp - promoting the positives and managing
the negative effects on the environment and the local community”

1.3. Our coastline, inshore waters and intertidal rivers are all precious
habitats, and the Councils are committed through the Platforms
strategy to supporting and enhancing our natural assets, working
with local partners and communities to tackle climate change and
reverse habitat and biodiversity loss.

17

Agenda Item 6



1.4. Responding to the Climate Assembl
[...]
commissioned by Sussex IFCA estimates the
value of a fully restored Sussex kelp forest could be as much as

18



£3.7 million per annum. This includes the value of revitalised and
sustainable fishing and opportunities for seaweed and shellfish
aquaculture.

1.10. One of several ecosystem services of the kelp forest will be carbon
sequestration.  The Adur & Worthing Councils Carbon Reduction
Plan identifies that the councils will need to offset 1,600 tonnes of
carbon to meet its carbon neutral 2030 target.

1.11. As a coastal authority without large areas of land for tree planting, we
see “blue” habitats such as kelp, saltmarsh and mudflat as crucial
options - helping us offset locally rather than further afield - and
unlocking investment in nature restoration “at home”. This strategic
aim is shared by many local organisations we have spoken to.

1.12. Beyond work on kelp, there has also been good progress with plans
for restoration in the Adur Estuary at Pad Farm and New Salts Farm.
Intertidal rivers, wetland, coast and inshore waters all form part of an
integrated ecosystem, and it is proving very constructive to bring
these projects together.

1.13. In this report, we begin to set out a long term vision for estuarine,
coastal and marine nature restoration at scale in Sussex, aimed at
attracting investment into various “blue” habitats, and supporting
revitalised, and sustainable coastal industries, enhanced recreation
opportunities and ecotourism.

1.14. The report seeks support for the Sussex Bay concept and the next
stage of development work.

1.15. To note that a report will be presented to the July Joint Strategic
Committee providing a progress update across the whole
SustainableAW programme.  This will include an update on the
Shepherds Mead restoration project, the Worthing Heat Network and
also the many smaller projects led by the councils and also
communities, that demonstrate a wide ranging response to the
climate and biodiversity crisis in our neighbourhoods.

19



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to endorse the Sussex Bay
approach to build a delivery model for marine, coastal and estuarine
habitat restoration at scale, creating the exciting prospect of Sussex
Bay as a “destination” and new economic opportunity.

2.2. The Committee notes that by developing Sussex Bay, Adur &
Worthing Councils have the opportunity to create local carbon
offsetting opportunities for multiple organisations, while meeting its
own carbon neutral 2030 target through blue carbon offsetting.

2.3. The Committee is asked to note the excellent progress on a natural
capital seabed lease with The Crown Estate, the first of its kind in
the UK, and to agree to the release of £50k of project development
funds (from existing budgets)  to commence the legal and financial
work to set up a trial kelp blue carbon investment product.

2.4. The Joint Strategic Committee is also asked to note the £75k of
funds already offered by a local organisation seeking carbon
offsetting options (agreement in process), and the financial support
committed by the Blue Marine Foundation for the September launch
event, circa £10k.

2.5. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to approve a budget virement
of £85,000 to create funding for the project part funded from within
existing budgets and part funded from external funding

2.6. Subject to progress, it is anticipated that the Joint Strategic
Committee could receive a report as early as the July JSC,
recommending approval for incorporation of a new legal entity,
Sussex Bay.

Context

The problem

2.7. Intertidal rivers, coastlines and inshore waters across Sussex are
under pressure with sea temperatures predicted to rise due to climate
change, and storms, flood events and erosion risk expected to

20



increase.

2.8. The Environment Agency is increasingly seeking to address flood risk
through natural management measures, both in intertidal reaches and
along the coast where natural measu
[...]
order to support the required development work and
negotiations with The Crown Estate.

2.26. A funding application has also been submitted to Coast to Capital LEP
for project support for the development of Sussex Bay, with an

23



emphasis in the bid on coastal economic regeneration, including
supporting the fishing, aquaculture and leisure industries. There is
already keen interest from seaweed farmers, curiosity about the
potential to restore historic oyster beds, and a real opportunity for
producers to harness the Sussex Bay brand in due time.

2.27. The Crown Estate have agreed to provide a trial “natural capital
seabed lease”, to Adur & Worthing Councils, the first of its kind in the
UK.  This is the foundation required for investment. This is expected to
be an area off our coastline, and if successful the area could be
expanded to the whole of the trawler exclusion zone and potentially
beyond, working with other local authorities and partners.

2.28. As part of the Sussex Bay IRF application, a significant number of
letters of support were received, including Southern Water, Gatwick
Airport, The Crown Estate, Blue Marine Foundation, Sussex Local
Nature Partnership, Arun Council, Sussex IFCA, Sussex Wildlife Trust
and Shoreham Port.  We have already received a commitment of
£75k over three years from one organisation, in support of the research
and development work needed to create the kelp blue carbon
investment opportunity.

2.29. A key element alongside the development of the natural capital finance
instrument(s) will be an active kelp restoration plan, which is expected
to involve “seedling trays” or “green gravel”.  We are working with the
Help Our Kelp group, and specialists at University of Brighton and
University of Portsmouth to create the plan.  Both Shoreham Port and
Southern Water have expressed interest in supporting the growing of
the green gravel trays at their facilities.

2.30. Moving to intertidal and estuarine habitats, the land acquisitio
[...]
and perspectives.

2.3. Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

2.3.1. Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4. Human Rights Issues

30



2.4.1. Matter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental

3.1.1. Sussex Bay is central to our sustainability agenda, helping
deliver nature restoration at scale, and attracting investment for
that purpose from offsetters.

3.1.2. Sussex Bay aims to ensure habitat restoration and ongoing
management and custodianship is supported, helping tackle
climate change and biodiversity loss and returning our rivers and
seas to better health.

4. Governance

4.1. Sussex Bay is aligned to and part of Platform 3 of the Councils’
strategy, and consistent with the recommendations of the Climate
Assembly.

4.2. Adur & Worthing Councils’ leadership is providing a platform for other
organisations to access carbon offsetting opportunities locally, and
helping projects within Sussex develop common approaches and
infrastructure.

4.3. Sussex Bay and the work contained within it is a project of national
significance, attracting significant support from key regional and
national organisations, enhancing the reputation of our Councils in this
agenda.

4.4. It is expected that Sussex Bay will need to be a separate entity, with a
seabed lease held by the local authority.  A governance model will be
developed that delivers effective and appropriate arrangements.

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
8 June 2021

Agenda Item 7

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: Worthing All

Worthing Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Report by the Director for the Economy

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. Worthing Borough Council introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) to allow funds to be raised from developers to pay for infrastructure
that is needed to support growth. The Council adopted the Charging
Schedule for CIL in February 2015 and implementation of the levy
commenced on 1st October 2015.

1.2. Given the time that has lapsed and the change in market conditions, a
review of the CIL Charging Schedule was needed. The Council’s
consultants undertook a review of the current charging schedule and their
recommendations form the revised CIL draft Charging Schedule. The draft
Charging Schedule was consulted on for 8 weeks between June and
August 2020. This was then submitted to the Planning Inspectorate with
the Examination in Public taking place ‘virtually’ on Thursday 28th January
2021. The draft Inspector’s report was received on 14th May 2021 (for fact
checking), with the final report received on 27th May 2021. The report
recommended that the charging schedule should be approved in its
published form, without changes. This report provides an update on the
revised CIL draft Charging Schedule (DCS) progress and proposes that
this is formally approved.

33

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendations

2.1. In regard to the revised Worthing CIL Charging Schedule, the Committee
is recommended to:

■ Note the findings from the Inspector’s report on the revised CIL
draft Charging Schedule;

■ Note the revised Worthing CIL draft Charging Schedule - 2021
included in Appendix B

■ Recommend to Full Council approval of the adoption of the
revised draft CIL Charging Schedule for implementation on 1st
August 2021.

3. Revised Worthing CIL Charging Schedule

3.1. The CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended), allow local planning
authorities to set a CIL charge on some developments in order to
contribute toward the cost of the infrastructure required to support the
cumulative impact of growth and development in an area. Worthing
Borough Council (WBC) adopted its CIL Charging Schedule in
February 2015, with implementation of the levy commencing in October
2015.

3.2. The Charging Schedule must strike an appropriate balance between
the desirability of funding infrastructure and the potential effects on the
viability of development. It is generally considered that a review of a
Charging Schedule should be considered within 5 years of
implementation, to reflect changes to key government policy and
guidance, as well as changing market conditions.

3.3. In view of the issues associated with the existing CIL Charging
Schedule, your Officers commissioned consultants Dixon Searle
Partnership (DSP) to undertake an initial review of the current CIL
Charging Schedule in 2019. The final report was received in March
2020 outlining a number of recommendations for the Council to
consider. The revised CIL draft Charging Schedule takes into account
these recommendations. More information can be found in the Adur &

34



Worthing Councils JSC - Worthing CIL - Infrastructure Investment Plan
report; agenda item 12, 9 June 2020.

3.4. The main changes between the current CIL Charging Schedule and the
revised CIL Charging Schedule are as follows:

● Removal of the ‘Zone 2’ nil rated residential charge (Broadwater,
Castle, Gaisford & Selden wards)

● Splitting the residential CIL charge by development type -
includes: 10 dwellings or less (all dwelling types) on previously
developed land (PDL); More than 10 dwellings (excluding
Flatted development) on PDL; Flatted developments of over 10
units on PDL; Greenfield housing development

● Uplift in the ‘greenfield’ residential charge to £200/sqm
● Revised wording of retail CIL charge to only include

Foodstore/Supermarket/Retail Warehousing development
(greater than 280 sq.m.)

3.5. Approval was given by JSC in June 2020 to undertake a public
consultation exercise on the revised CIL draft Charging Schedule
(DCS). A wide range of bodies were consulted on including; persons
who are resident or carrying on business in Worthing, voluntary bodies,
neighbouring authorities, and local developers.

3.6. Approval was given by JSC in October 2020 to submission of the
revised draft CIL Charging Schedule to the Planning Inspectorate for
an Examination in Public. This took place ‘virtually’ (via Zoom) on
Thursday 28th January 2021. The draft Inspectors Report was received
for fact checking on 14 May 2021.

3.7. Two parties were present at the CIL Examination providing evidence
against the proposed CIL Charging Schedule rates. Their arguments
related primarily to the flatted development rate of £25/sqm. The
Inspector listened to the points raised for and against the proposed CIL
rates and delivered his draft report to the Council for fact checking on
14th May 2021. The final 'fact checked' report was received on 27th
May 2021. The Inspector’s report concluded that:

“The Worthing Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy
Charging Schedule provides an appropriate basis for the collection of
the levy in the area.  The Council has sufficient evidence to support the
schedule and can show that the levy is set at a level that will not put
the overall development of the area at risk.

35



I have recommended that the schedule should be approved in its
published form, without changes.”

3.8. The committee is asked to recommend Full Council approval in July for
the adoption of the revised draft CIL Charging Schedule for
implementation on 1st August 2021. A CIL Charging Schedule may be
implemented at least one day after approval by Full Council. It is
believed appropriate to propose an implementation date a couple of
months after receiving the Inspector’s report, to allow developers some
time to acknowledge the revised CIL charging rates across the
Borough.

4. Engagement and Communication

4.1. A CIL workshop was held on 12th February 2020 for all Members and
our consultants gave a presentation setting out some of their emerging
thoughts on the current CIL Charging Schedule and options for the
Council to consider.

4.2. The CIL consultation period, which was extended to 8 weeks to allow
consultees a chance to respond to the consultation, given the
difficulties experienced in recent months. The consultation conformed
with the requirements of the Council’s Statement of Community
Involvement (SCI).

4.3. A
[...]
or affordable housing and for the provision of site 

specific infrastructure necessary for the development to take place. 

The Council’s Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) sets out further 

information on CIL and provides a clear understanding of how the Council proposes to manage 

infrastructure contributions in the future (including the relationship between CIL and Planning 

Obligations). The Council has also published a ‘CIL Process Guide’ to clarify how and when CIL will be 

calculated, collected and spent. 

 

 

 

 

 

56



5 
 

Table 1: CIL charge rates 

Use Development Type Levy (£/m2) 

Residential  
Including retirement/sheltered 
housing 

10 dwellings or less (all dwelling types) £125 

More than 10 dwellings (excluding Flatted 
development) 

£125 

Flatted development of more than 10 dwellings £25 

Extra Care Housing  £0 

Greenfield housing development  
(greenfield land shown on map in Appendix 1) 

£200 

Retail  

Foodstore/Supermarket/Retail Warehousing 
development 
(greater than 280 sq.m.) 

£150 

Other forms of retail £0 

All other development £0 

Note: For mixed use schemes on PDL, of more than 10 dwellings, the flatted part of the development 

would be charged at £25/sq.m. and the housing part of the development would be charged at 

£125/sq.m. 

 

The rates above will be index linked to the CIL Index published by RICS, in accordance with Schedule 

1 of the CIL Regulations. 

 

 

 

  

57



6 
 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note; An online version of the map can be found here;  

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/maps/worthing-cil-map/ 

58

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/maps/worthing-cil-map/

	Agenda
	5 Covid Funding and use of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers
	Item 5 - Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Sussex Bay: Restoring our marine and estuarine habitats, supporting our coastal communities
	7 Worthing Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Item 7 - Worthing CIL
	Item 7 - App A
	Item 7 - App B




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 
 

8 June 2021 
 

Councillor Daniel Humphreys (Chairman) 
 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin 
Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Carson Albury 
 

Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
Councillor Edward Crouch 
Councillor Heather Mercer  
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Sean McDonald 
 

Other Members Present  
 
Adur District Council:- Councillors Catherine Arnold and Gabe Crisp   
 
Worthing Borough Council:- Councillors Beccy Cooper and Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 
 
JSC/1/21-22   Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillors Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn, Emma Evans, Sean McDonald 
and Elizabeth Sparkes declared interests as Members of West Sussex County Council. 
 
JSC/2/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 30 March 
2021, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
JSC/3/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions received in advance of the meeting.   
 
JSC/4/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JSC/5/21-22   Covid Funding and use of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 5. 
 
The report outlined how Adur and Worthing Councils had applied for and subsequently 
been awarded a very significant grant allocation from the Contain Outbreak Management 
Fund (COMF). This was a ring-fenced fund focusing on delivering extensive and much 
needed public health outcomes for Adur and Worthing Residents in relation to Covid-19. 
In addition, the councils applied for Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) and had been awarded 
further funds that were ring fenced for delivery of rough sleeper services, support and 
accommodation with an allocation to support any surges in accommodation demand.  
 
The report reflected the necessity for responsive and fast moving public service 
responses during the pandemic the funding awarded had to be fully spent by 31st March 
2022. To ensure that the Councils could meet this challenging timescale, the Chief 
Executive had been called upon to use his powers to make an urgent decision and this 
report advised Members of the Executive of the executive decisions made, and asked for 
their endorsement of the decision. 
 
Members welcomed the funding and wished to place on record the Committee’s thanks 
to Officers for the programme of work outlined.    
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Daniel Humphreys, seconded by 
Councillor Neil Parkin and unanimously supported.  
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee noted the contents of the report and endorsed the 
decisions made by the Chief Executive. 
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decision will be 5.00pm on 18 June 2021. 
 
JSC/6/21-22   Sussex Bay: Restoring our marine and estuarine habitats, 

supporting our coastal communities 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report set out a long term vision for estuarine, coastal and marine nature restoration 
at scale in Sussex, aimed at attracting investment into various “blue” habitats, and 
supporting revitalised, and sustainable coastal industries, enhanced recreation 
opportunities and ecotourism.  
 
The report also sought support for the Sussex Bay concept and the next stage of 
development work.  
 



 
3 

The Committee noted that a report would be presented at it’s July meeting providing a 
progress update across the whole SustainableAW programme. This would include an 
update on the Shepherds Mead restoration project, the Worthing Heat Network and the 
many smaller projects led by the councils and also communities, that demonstrated a 
wide ranging response to the climate and biodiversity crisis in its neighbourhoods. 
 
Consideration was given to the funding of the project, kelp certification, measuring 
biomass in the local area and the prevention of seaweed deposits on the beach.  
 
Members welcomed the report and expressed their support for the innovative proposals.  
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Daniel Humphreys, seconded by 
Councillor Emma Evans and unanimously supported.  
 
Decision   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee : 
 
2.1.  Endorsed the Sussex Bay approach to build a delivery model for marine,  

coastal and estuarine habitat restoration at scale, creating the exciting prospect of 
Sussex Bay as a “destination” and new economic opportunity.  

 
2.2.  Noted that by developing Sussex Bay, Adur & Worthing Councils had an  

opportunity to create local carbon offsetting opportunities for multiple 
organisations, while meeting its own carbon neutral 2030 target through blue 
carbon offsetting.  

 
2.3.  Noted the excellent progress on a natural capital seabed lease with The  

Crown Estate, the first of its kind in the UK, and agreed to the release of £50k of 
project development funds (from existing budgets) to commence the legal and 
financial work to set up a trial kelp blue carbon investment product.  

 
2.4.  Noted the £75k of funds already offered by a local organisation seeking carbon 

offsetting options (agreement in process), and the financial support committed by 
the Blue Marine Foundation for the September launch event, circa £10k.  

 
2.5.  Approved a budget virement of £85,000 to create funding for the project part 

funded from within existing budgets and part funded from external funding  
 
2.6.  Requested, subject to progress, a report as early as the July JSC, recommending 

approval for incorporation of a new legal entity, Sussex Bay.  
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5.00pm on 18 June 2021. 
 
 
* At 7.22pm Adur Councillors Parkin, Boram and Evans left the meeting in accordance 
with the Joint Committee Agreement 
 
 
 



 
4 

JSC/7/21-22   Worthing Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report informed members that Worthing Borough Council had introduced a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to allow funds to be raised from developers to pay 
for infrastructure that was needed to support growth. The Council adopted the Charging 
Schedule for CIL in February 2015 and implementation of the levy commenced on 1st 
October 2015.  
 
The report outlined that given the time that had lapsed and the change in market 
conditions, a review of the CIL Charging Schedule was needed. The Council’s 
consultants undertook a review of the current charging schedule and their 
recommendations formed the revised CIL draft Charging Schedule. The draft Charging 
Schedule was consulted on for 8 weeks between June and August 2020. This was then 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate with the Examination in Public taking place 
‘virtually’ on Thursday 28th January 2021. The draft Inspector’s report was received on 
14th May 2021 (for fact checking), with the final report received on 27th May 2021. The 
report recommended that the charging schedule should be approved in its published 
form, without changes. This report provided an update on the revised CIL draft Charging 
Schedule (DCS) and proposed that this be formally approved. 
 
The recommendations set out in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
seconded by Councillor Edward Crouch and unanimously supported.  
 
Decision 
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

I. Noted the findings from the Inspector’s report on the revised CIL draft 
Charging Schedule;  

 
II. Noted the revised Worthing CIL draft Charging Schedule - 2021 included in 

Appendix B; and  
 

III. Recommended that Worthing Full Council approve the adoption of the 
revised draft CIL Charging Schedule for implementation on 1st August 
2021. 

 
Call In:  
 
There is no call-in for recommendations to Council. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.30 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 


